
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL(!} 

PRINCIPAL. ~NCR )b 
OA'1No, 3422 or· 2001 

New Delhi: this the 27th day of August,2002 

HON 1 BLE MR,M,P,SINGH, MEMBER(A) 

HON 1 BLE MR,SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER(J) 

Capt~~ R,L;tBiala;. 
Oy, Oirecto r General, 
Civil Avi~t ion, 
New Oelh i'~~ .. • •••• Applicant,' 

(By Advocate: Sh ri Arun BhardL:taj) 

Versus 

1 •. Union of India, 
Ministry of Civil Aviation, 
through 
the Secretary, 
Ministry of Civil Aviation, 

Govt~~ of India, 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan1 
New Delhi•, 

2," Union Public Service Commission; 
through 
its ·ch aiJ:m an, 
Dtlolp ur Hc:nl se, 
Shahjahan :-lRo ad, 
New Delhi:~ 

3e:. Sh~1 Am ar p rat~ Singh, 
Inquiry 0 fPic er, ,... 
Executive Director (\ligJ) 
Indian. Airl ina· a Limited, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Oelhi•q 

(By Advocate: Sh ri R'JiV•iSinha) 

ORDER (ORAL) 

Shanker Raju, Member (J): 

••••• Reepondents.;~ 

By this 0 A, applicant has ch all eng ed the I·nquiry 

fieport dated 12.11,99 holding him guilty of the charges. 

Applicant al Sl impugns the pen a1 ty order dated 21,r.e •:·200 1 

imposing upon him a penalty· of reduction of pay~ by three 

stages for a period of 3 years without cumulative effect 

and without affecting his pension•• He has sought all 
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consequential benefits on quashing 

2~! Applic~nt, who_ t.,tas t.JOrking as Oy.Director General 

of Civil Aviation, \Jas issued a major penalty charge sheet 

under Rul a 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 for the following 

Artie! es of Charges: 

"Artie! e-I 

That Capt. R. L. Bial a wh il a functioning as 
Director of F'lying Training during the year 
1994 did not dissociate himself from the 
conduct of the.-exaninations in which his son 
Mr. Mohit Biala had-appeared for issue of 
Private Pilot's Licence (PPL) and Commercial 
Pilot 1 _s Liqence (CPL) nor infol.'ID ed OGCA/Govt. the 
fact that his son is candidate for such 
exanination•1 

By his aforesaid act, Capt. Biala has 
violated sub-rule 1 of Rule 3 of Central Civil 
services (Conduct) Rul as, 1964 rendering 
himself liable to disciplinary action~~ 

Artie! e-II 

Capt/ R.L.'Bi~a while functioning as Director of 
nying Training. during the year 1996 did not 
obtain the_· sanction O.t• the Govt.t1 fo~ pexmitting 
his son Mr.;' Mohi t Bial a to ace ep t sc.hol ar~ ip 
from the Madhya Pradesh nying ClutJ.U 

By -his. aforesaid act, Capt. Biala has 
co nt~;avened 'tt! a provision of· ~ul a 1 3 of Central 
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964 rendering 
him self liable to disciplinary action~l 

Art icl e-I I I 

Artie! e-I \1 

That Capt~~R.L.Biala while functioning as 
Director F'lying Training during 1995 did 
not obtain th a prior sanction of the Govt.1 

for employment or his son Plr•Nearaj Biala as 
Trainee Pilot in Dan ani a Airways (l atar changed 
to Skykline NEPC). · 

By his aforesaid acts, Cap t~i R. L. Bial a has 
viol atf?d Rul a 4 of Central Civil Services (Conduct) 
Rules,·-19 64 rendering him sal f 1 i able to di se ip1 inary 
action~~ 

That Capt. R~iL;iBial a uh U a functioning as 
Deputy Director General of Civil Aviation 
during 1997 did not obtain the prior sanction 
of theGoverrment for the anploymant of his 
son Mr. _Mohit Biala as a trainee pilot. in Jet 
Airyay s.i 

By his aforesaid act, Capt~• R.L.'Biala 
has violated Rule 4 of' Central Civil Services 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 nndering him sal. f 1 iabl a 
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to disciplinary action~ 

Artie! a-u 

That Capi!Jf R~it:1JBiala tJhila functioning as · 

Director flying Training during 1993 did not 

oi;Jtain the previous sanction of the Government 

for writing/publishing books on Pilot 

Training/ Aviation tJh ich are being sold sin ca 

1993 by Flying Clubs with whom Capt~1 Biala 

had official. dealing'~ 

By his aforesaid act, Cap t~1 R.~L~Bial a 

has violated the provision of Rule 15 of 

Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rul as; 1964 

rendering him sal f 1 iabl e to disciplinary 

actioni~" 

3;1 After the inquiry t~~as completed, the Inquiry 

Officer had proved Ar~icles of Charges I, II and III 

but had exonerated the applicant of Articles of 

Ch arg e s I \1 and V~~ 

4·~ Applicant referred his rep resantation against 

the findings of. the Inquiry Officer and the matter 

had gone to the UPSC ~or consultation and by an 

advice da:tec;t ?1~8~2001 ~rticl e of Charg a II has not 
i 

been substantiated and. rest of the Articles of Charges 

an agreanent had arrived at with the Inquiry Office~l 

S.' The Disciplinary Authority_. on the basis of 

advice of the UP SC,. by an order dated 29~11o'.-l2001 

imposed upon the applicant punistment, giving rise 

to the present OA~-' 

6.t learned counsel for the applicant Shri Arun 

Bhardwaj assailed the proceedings and findings of the 

Inquiry 0 fficar of guilt including UPSC advice on 

several 1 eg al contentions and on following 1 eg al 

grounds: 
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i) According to the applicant, he idas deprived 

of" an opportunity to def"end himself" in so much as 

he had requested the Inquiry Officer to provide him 

additional do cum ants vide his 1 attar dated 22;~4·•"199 

which has not been acceded to.-

ii) According· to the applicant; he has been 

discriminated in the matter of punishfl_1ent because 

in the similar circum stances Shri Jils~Yazir, Deputy 

Director (Operations)_ has been auarded lesser punisnment 

of Censure .by order dated 18."4~2002 uhich amounts to 

hostile discrimination and is violative of Articles 

14 and 16 of Con st.i tution~~ 

iii) It is stated that the findings arrived at 

by the Inquiry O~ficer ~perverse and uithout 

discussion of ~he _Articles of Charges and reasons, 

and .the sane is based on suDDises and conjectures 

and Yithout any eVidence on record ldh ich iS in 

contravention of Rule 14(23) of" CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965~i 

Applicant also assailed the proceedings and findings 

on account of" personal. bias of Inquiry Officer 

Sh r1 Am ar P ratap Singh~ 

iv) It is contended. that on a anonymous complaint, 

the proceedings were_ initiated without the advice of 

eve t.thich is not tenable~1 Although the complaint was 

received in 1995 and the inquiry was initiated in 

1998 and the impugned order was passed in 2001. The 

inquiry had been initiated with inordinate delay and 

the matter t.~as kept in ab~y.anca with a malice view to 
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Yithhold the applicant's promotion:~& 

ii) It is contended th~t Articles of Charges I and 

I II have been found proved by th a Inquiry 0 fficer 

without appreciation of evidence ~~ Regarding Article-I 

of the Charge , it is stated the applicant had set 

and evaluated the paper of only one sUbject out of six 

as a stop gap m e~sure at the. verbal request of the 

Oirecto r General·, Civil Aviation since no regular 

exaniner uas ava~labla.· When he cane to know that his 

elder son_ had sat i_.n the exan s, the applicant had 

disassociated himself fJ.'Qm the exems. It is further 

stated that _ th E:l appl~iccatit twa e ·not i.a,.rtu::e about th a 

nanes of the candidates sitting in·~the exc:m as 

initially he was supplied only uith a list of' number 

of candidates and their question papers checked by him 

did not disclose their n-ames. The applicant tallied 

.the list of' roll numbers prepared by him with ·the 

~·asult,.sheet;!s roll numbers and signed the sam~~i 

W\en\-hs"' 
The exams., are held after every· 3 )ttl~ and his son 

had not used this exans. for any putpose and had 

sought f'or reappearance in the axan. much prior 

to the initiation of the inquiry. As such to prove 

this Article of charge, the findings of the Inquiry 

Officer and the decision of the Disciplinary Authority 

cannot be said to be a decision as of prudent man~J 

In so far as Article III of the charge is 

concerned·~: the DGCA him sal f was ,at.tare ia5out applicant' s­

"' 6ldar son looking for snployment and in fact he himlself' 

had foru~rdad his application to the Director of' 

Damania Airuays and as such he cannot be held guilty 

under Rule 4 of· ccs(CO'nda:ct)Aulee,1965. 1his fact 
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has not bean app reciatad by the Inquiry 0 fficer which 

he 111as bound to do as per the rul a and as such 

I"ID_n-appr~ciai;ion of _th,ib fact caused prejudice to 

applicant and vitiated the proceedings and enquiry.ii 

vi) The order passed by the Disciplinary 

Authority is without application of mind i;•et}. 

witboui; dealing with the contentions taken in the 

representation/reply.; to ttl§ InQuiry:.: rep:ortj 

7~~ Respondents rap resented than sal vas through 

Sh ri R. v.-'Sin"a \dho denied the contentions and 

stated that in so far as Articl a I of Ch arg a is 

concerned~~ applicant, who was holding the post of 

Dirac tor of F1 ying ~nd Training in 1994, prep arad 

the question p f3pars1 evaluated the anst~~er. sheets 

and declared the results of Privata Pilots Exanination 

held in July, 1994 and Commercial P.ilots Exans.· held 

in Novsn1Jer,1994 where his son appeared and passed~t 

He f'ailed to intimate the appearance of his son in 

these exm~inations· to tMe competent authority and had 

not dissociated him sal f from these axaminations~t 

He signed the result sheet on 10.8•'94 in t.Jhich his 

son's nama figured. 

8•" In so far as Article III of Charge is concerned, 

it is stated that it was incumbent upon a Govt. servant 

to infoun the competent authority personally atad··to· 

obtain priC?rsanction of the Gavt.l/competant authority 

in the avant any fanily manber including son and 

daughter seek Employment in the Organisation/Deptt. 

with which the del iquant officer has ·af"ficial-, daaling;s 

and mara infomation to OS:A \JOuld not be sufficient 
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complianceJ As such taking a lenient view'; 

applic~t has rightly been punished on proving of 

charg~1 

9~1 In. so far as non-supply of documents is 

concerned, . soma of do cum ants were allowed to be 

insp acted and some or than ware given to applicant~1 

and as such the appiicant has not been deprived of 

any oppo rtuni ty~l 

10•4 Shri Sinha further stated that on an 

anonymous complaint a prelim.inary enquiry ·was 

instituted by DGCA which \J as conducted by the 

Director, Air1.rorthiness in Central Examination 

Organisation of OGCA tJho gave his report on 17.•10.97. 

0 n this report advised of cue was sought · and 

the CUC vida its advice dated 1.~6~i98 adVised that 

the Ministry might decide the case at its own~~ 

11•! It is stated that there is no legal infi1'mity 

and procedural infimity in conduction of the 

enquiry and all th a avidaAce on record has been 

app raciated by the Inquiry 0 fficer. As such it 

does not lie within the jurisdiction of this court 

to reapp reciata the evidence and to arrive at its 

own conclusion assuming the role of Appall ate 

Au tho ri ty by reapp reciating the same~~ 

12. Shri Sinha has contended that the applicant 

has nat bean discriminated in the matter of 

punishment as the charges were identical with 

that of J. S•i\daz~r becau sa two unequal s cannot be 

treated squally'~ 
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the Apex Court. in Director General of Police & others 

\ls~;l R. Janibasha (1998 (9) SCC 490) as well as 

Comm.i_$sior~er and Secretary to the Gov't~~ & Ors4.1q V~ 

C.'Shamnu~am (1998 (2)SCC 394)and lastly the decision 

of' the Ap~x Court in UOI \Is. Upandra Singh reported 

in 1994 ( 3) sec 357 to contend that in a judicial 

revield in the absence of" any perverse f'inding :. or 

inf'.ixmity in the procedure~ punishment imposed 

cannot be interf'erred withJ 

14. \de have carefully considered the rival 

contentions of the parties and have perused nt~~erial 

on racord!q 

1sjj In so far as tJ:la supply of' documents to the 

applicant is concerned, \de find that- all the documents 

have been attached with the Memorandun. Moreover, on 

the request of applicant for supply of documents, some 

of'thsn ware allowed to be inspected and st~me of than 

ware supplied to him and the docunents which were not 

available on record have not bean served upon him. 

As such the applicant has miserably failed to sho~a~ 

as to Yhat prejudice Yas caused to him in not supplying 

the documents uhich is amply proved on the basis 

of' material p reduced by the dep arbn ant.· 

16. As regards the contention in respect of 

arbitrary treabn ent m etad out to appl. icant in awarding 

punishment which is violative of' Articles 14 and 16 

of the Constitution. We find that in the case of :J•Ss~l 

\Jazir he had been charged f'or not obtaining the 

p ravious sanction of the Govt.i;l for anploymant of his 

son and daughter in Dam ani a Airl ies. Keeping in view 

the f'act that the charged off'icialr was sick and could 

not seek sanction, and as sUch he has been awarded 
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a minor penalty of Censure. The facts and circumstances 

of \Jazir'.s cas~. are different from the present one 

and the app~icant is not identically situated and 

being unt;Jqual. he cannot be meted out similar 

treabnent;." Moreover, in the matter of punishment, 

the concept of discii:fnination has a limited scope 

subject to established case on parit~4 

17;( In so far as l:lnonymous complaint against the 

applicant is concerned, the ~ana was specific and 

was substantiated • On the af"o resaid complaint an 

advice of 'CVC was sought which recommended an action 

to be taken by the respoDdants and accordingly r .· • 

disciplinary proceeding was initiated and this ground 

fail J. 

18'~1 In so far. as the contention of the applicant 

that his defence has not been considered, ue have 

meticulously gone through the enquiry report and 

find that all the contentions of the applicant have 

been taken into consideration and after discussing the 

sane, the Inquiry Officer has reached 
r 

well reasoned 

finding: tathich is in consonance with Rule 14 (2 3) 

CCS(.CCA) Rul as, 1965. 

19'iJ As regards ~he,_pe~verse finding of the 

'Inquiry 0 f'ficer, ral ianc_a has been placed on the ruling 

of Apex Court in Kuldeep Singh Vs. Commissioner of 

police & others reported in JT 1998 (8) 603 wherein 

it has been hald that in a judicial review in the 

absence of any perverse finding, th a punishment 

imposed cannot be interferred with. In view of the 

aforesaid ruling and in the light of the findings 

arrived at the Inquiry Officer where only I and III 

Articles of charges uere found to be proved and 
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applicant has been exonerated by the Inquiry 0 t'ficer 

of Articles I\1 and V of Charges which f:lave not been 

disagreed by the Disciplinary Authorityi 

20' As regards the l:lll eg at ion against the 

applic~t regarding dissociation t'rom the conduction 

of the exanination of Private Pilots Licence and 

Commercial Pilots Licence where his s:Jn Mohit Biala 

had app eared• the conclusion arrived at by the 

Competent Authority is on the basis of evidence 

adduced during the course of inquiryf The applicant 

was very much aware of appearing of his son in the 

exsnination and he himself' had signed the result sheet 

on 10!ia;'94 where his son's nane f'igurec:f!i The defence 

that his son ~ubseql]entl y reported the prescribed 

authority": thls does ~ot minimise the punishment or 

exonerate the applicant of the charges levelled against 

him•~ It uas his moral duty to have dissociated himself 

from the conduction of the exanination in tilhich his san 

appeared. His defence is an after-thought and is not 

found logical.' lhe conclusion of' the Inquiry Officer uas 

arrived at on the basis or evidence and defence adduced 

before the Inquiry Office~. 

21. As regards the allegation of non-infoJ.'fnation to 

DGCA regarding Employment or his son Shri Mohit Biala, 

the defence that a letter \das sent to OGCA by applicant's 

son and the sane \.ifas forwarded by· DGCA, it uould not be a 

sufficient compliance of Rule 4 CCS (Conduct) Rules, 196G/"' 

\dhich inter alia stipulates that in the event a Government 

servant becomes aware of the acceptance by a manber of 

his f::rnily of an anployment in any company or finn, he(.... 
dealings 

shall intimate· whether he has or has had any officialL 

J 
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with t.he comp~~y~ The mere fact that the infotmation 

was sent ~y his ~"• ~ul._g not be ~ffice~ As such 

the charge has rightly been proved~ 

22!' If1 net ~e-!1., both. the Articles I and III 

of charge~ have been fully established and proved 

during the course of enquiry~ 

. 23. In so far the challenge to the Disciplinary 

Au tho ri ty 1 s. c;lec~ sion . and advice tendered by the Up SC 

is concerned, we have carefully gone through both 

these orders and find that the UP SC, after considering 

the entire material on record including the 

representation of the applicant, has clearly 

established Articles I and III against the applicant 

and Article II was not found substantiated. 

24. In so far as the contention of malafide is 
Ye-\{~~+ l'llQ krn'd.t."t. 

concernEid, no ~ hasA~fte' f'orward regarding the 

malaf~de against~the officer concerned!f4 

ground also fail~ 

This 

25. In view of'. the decision of the Apex Court in 

Uperadra Singh 1 s case (Supra) in a judicial review 

, 

the Tribunal/Court cannot go into the truthness or 

correctness of' the f'indings or reappreciate the evidence. 
\1\t..f"'C..V M. \'\0 Y \&.e. 

if the findings areAperverse flA'fZI ~basad on SUJ.Tnises 

and conjectures~-

26: In the result, having regards to the reasons 

reCorded above, the OA does not warrant any 

interference. The OA is beref't of merit and the 



.. 

-

- 12-

sane is accordingly di sn i ssed." No costS!> 

27.*. PlA No. 509 of 2002 is a1 Sl rejected' 

( SHANKER RAJ U ) 
· MEMBER (J) 

/ug/ 

·~ 
( M.P.SlNGH ) 

MEMBER (A) 


